
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 20 September 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to mak
[...]
Huntingdonshire District Council 

Cllr Eric Carter Telford and Wrekin Council 
Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
Cllr Roger Hirst Essex County Council 

Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr Chris Pillai JP Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
  

Labour ( 6)  

Ms Fiona Twycross AM (Vice-
Chair) 

Greater London Authority 

Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire County Council 
Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr John Robinson JP County Durham and Darlington Fire & Rescue 
Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Kevin Dodds Gateshead Council 

Cllr Brian Grocock Nottingham City Council 
Cllr Gary Haley Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 1)  

Cllr Keith Aspden (Deputy Chair) North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Stuart Bray Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 

  

Independent ( 1)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

  



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Thursday 20 September 2018 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Chairs Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of 
Interest 
 

 

2.   Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments 
to Outside Bodies 
 

1 - 14  

3.   Fire Services Management Committee Priorities 
2018-19 
 

15 - 20  

4.   LGA Peer Support offer 
 

21 - 26  

5.   Annual Fire Conference 2019 
 

27 - 32  

6.   Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings 
 

33 - 40  

a) LGA Response to Dame Judith Hackitt's review 
of building regulations and fire safety 

 

41 - 48  

b) LGA Response to MHCLG consultation on 
banning the use of combustible materials in the 
external walls of high-rise residential buildings 

 

49 - 56  

7.   Finance- Verbal Update 
 

  

8.   Work
[...]
ement within the sector. 
 
8. The Fire Services Management Committee will take the lead on all other day-to-day 

issues (e.g. technical or operational matters) affecting fire authorities. 
 
9. The Fire Services Management Committee will, as required, work with partners and 

stakeholders on fire issues. 
 
10. Where issues have a clear impact on the broader agenda of the Safer & Stronger 

Communities Board or necessitate the setting of a new LGA policy the Fire Services 
Management Committee will make appropriate recommendations to the Board. 

 
11. The Fire Services Management Committee will, from time to time, undertake work 

requested by the Safer & Stronger Communities Board. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

20 September 2018 

 

 

 

 
Quorum 
 
One third of the members, provided that representatives of at least 2 political groups 
represented on the body are present. 
 
Political Composition 
 
Conservative group:   6 members 
Labour group:    6 members 
Independent group:   1 member 
Liberal Democrat group:  1 member 
 

Substitute members from each political group may also be appointed. 
 
Frequency per year 
 
Meetings to be held five times per annum.  
 
Reporting Accountabilities 
 
The Fire Services Management Committee will report to the Safer & Stronger Communities 
Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

20 September 2018 

 

 

 

 

 
Appendix B: Fire Services Management Committee Membership 
2018/19 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative (6)  

Cllr Nick Chard  (Deputy Chairman) Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Jason Ablewhite  Huntingdonshire District Council 

Cllr Eric Carter   Telford and Wrekin Council 

Cllr Mark Healey MBE       Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Roger Hirst       Essex County Council 

Cllr Rebecca Knox     Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Chris Pillai JP   Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

  

Labour (6)  

Ms Fiona Twycross (Vice Chair) Greater London Authority 

Cllr Les Byrom CBE    Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr John Edwards   West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Nikki Hennessy    Lancashire County Council 

Cllr Judith Hughes   Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr John Robinson JP  County Durham and Darlington Fire & Rescue 

Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Kevin Dodds  Gateshead Council 

Cllr Brian Grocock   Nottingham City Council 

Cllr Gary Haley Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service 

  

Independent (1)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair)  Isle of Wight Council 

  

Liberal Democrat (1)  

Cllr Keith Aspden (Deputy Chair)  North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Stuart Bray Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

20 September 2018 

 

 

 

Appendix C: Meeting dates 2018/19 

 
 

DATE TIME Location 

20 September 2018 11.00 – 13.00 Smith Square Rooms 1&2, Local Government House 

   

23 November 2018 11.00 – 13.00 Smith Square Rooms 3&5, Local Government House 

   

25 January 2019 11.00 – 13.00 Smith Square Rooms 3&4, Local Government House 

   

11 March 2019 16.00 – 18.00 Hilton Brighton Metropole, Brighton 

   

28 June 2019 11.00 – 13.00  Smith Square Rooms 3&4, Local Government House 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

20 September 2018 

 

 

 

Appendix D: Outside Body Appointments  
  

Outside Body Background Frequency 
of 
meetings 

Group 
nominations 
in 2017/18 

Arson Prevention Forum 
 
Contact: Gavin Ellis/Lee Howell – 
gellis@dsfire.gov.uk / 
lhowell@dsfire.gov.uk  
 

The Arson 
Prevention Forum 
is a partnership of 
stakeholders with 
a shared objective 
of achieving a 
sustained 
reduction in the 
number of 
deliberate fires 
and rela
[...]
ere 
no 
nominations 
in 2017/18 
as this is a 
new body 

On-call Steering Group (formerly 
CFOA, RDS & operational training 
working group) 
 
Contact: Anne Wathall – 
awathall@derbys-fire.gov.uk | 01773 
305315 

The Group meets 
to discuss work 
practices for 
retained duty 
systems and 
develop 
recommendations. 

 
 

- 1 place 
 

- Cllr Simon 
Spencer 
(con) 

Emergency Service Collaboration 
Working Group 
 
Contact: Rebecca Gill – 
r.gill@staffordshirefire.gov.uk | 
01785898776 
 

Chaired by PCC 
Philip Seccombe, 
a regular forum 
encouraging 
greater 
collaboration 
between the 
emergency 

 - 2 places 
 

- Cllr Mark 
Healey (con) 

 
- Cllr John 

Robinson 
(lab) 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2

mailto:fpisani@ukfrs.com
mailto:awathall@derbys-fire.gov.uk
mailto:r.gill@staffordshirefire.gov.uk


 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

20 September 2018 

 

 

 

services; and 
overseeing an 
overall 
programme of 
work in order to 
establish a 
network of users 
and commission 
research. 

Fire Service College Engagement 
Forum 
 
Contact: Jane Thomas – 
jthomas@fireservicecollege.ac.uk 
| 01608 812957 

The Fire Service 
College is 
responsible for 
providing 
leadership, 
management and 
advanced 
operational 
training courses 
for senior fire 
officers from the 
UK and foreign 
fire authorities. 
The Forum 
ensures 
stakeholder 
involvement in the 
activities of the 
College. 

4 times a year - 1 place 
(FSMC had 
two places in 
2017/18; 
these have 
been 
reduced to 
one) 

 
- Cllr Mark 

Healey (con) 
 

- Cllr John 
Edwards 
(lab) 

HMICFRS FRS Inspections - 
External Reference Group 
 
Contact: Danny Hayes – 
danny.hayes@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 
| 0203 513 0524 

HMICFRS 
established the 
External 
Reference Group 
to develop their 
proposals for an 
inspection regime 
for the fire and 
rescue service. 
Now that 
HMICFRS have 
been appointed as 
the inspectorate it 
will advise on the 
development of 
the inspection 
programme. 

4 times a year - 3 places 
 
- Cllr Rebecca 

Knox (con) 
 

- Cllr David 
Acton (lab) 

 
- Cllr Keith 

Aspden (lib 
dem) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2

mailto:jthomas@fireservicecollege.ac.uk
mailto:danny.hayes@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk


 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

20 September 2018 

 

 

 

Interoperability Board (JESIP) 
 
Contact: 
 
contact@jesip.org.uk  

The Board 
oversees the work 
of the Joint 
Emergency 
Services 
Interoperability 
Programme 
(JESIP). This was 
established to 
address the 
recommendations 
and findings from 
a number of major 
incident reports 
and help the 
emergency 
services improve 
how they work 
together. 

4 times a year - 1 place 
 
- Cllr Nick 

Chard (con) 

National Occupational Committee 
 
Contact: Lynne Swift – 
lswift@bucksfire.gov.uk  
| 01296 744679 
 

This group, which 
includes meeting 
with skills for 
justice, discuss 
National 
Occupational 
Standards and 
developing 
qualifications for 
the Service. 

3-4 times a 
year 

- 1 place 
 

- Cllr Thomas 
Wright (lab) 

Fire Standards Board 
 
Contact: CPO firecpo@ukfrs.com  
020 8555 1200  
 
 

The Board will 
provide national 
coordination of 
professional 
standards across 
the fire and 
rescue service, 
overseeing the 
identification, 
development, 
approval and 
maintenance of 
professional 
standards.   

To be 
confirmed 

- 1 place 
 

- Cllr John Bell 
(Con) served 
on the Board 
overseeing 
the creation 
of the 
Standards 
Body 

Strategic Resilience Board 
 
Contact: Hazel Pearce – 
hazel.pearce@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk  
| 0207 035 3438 

The Board aims to 
deliver a sector-
led approach to 
sustaining New 
Dimension 
capabilities into 
the future through 
establishment of 

3-4 times a 
year 

- 2 places 
 

- Cllr Les 
Byrom CBE 
(lab) 

 
- Cllr Ian 

Stephens 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2

mailto:contact@jesip.org.uk
mailto:lswift@bucksfire.gov.uk
mailto:firecpo@ukfrs.com
mailto:hazel.pearce@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk


 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

20 September 2018 

[...]
ate of Dec 2019. 

Local Government Association 

12. LGA Leadership Essentials Fire and Rescue: The LGA will be holding two fire 

leadership essentials courses in 2018/19 on 28-29 November 2018 and 26-27 February 

2019, both events will be held at Warwick Conference Centre.  

 

13. Culture, Diversity and Inclusion Masterclasses: The current plan is to hold five 

regional Culture, Diversity and Inclusion Masterclasses from December 2018 to March 

2019 following the publishing of the first tranche of HMCIFRS inspections in November. 

Dates are provisionally set for a London event on 9 January 2019 and a West Yorkshire 

event on 18 January 2019. Three further events are planned for the South West, West 

Midlands and the North West. 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9





 

Fire Services Management  
Committee 
 

20 September 2018 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 22 June 2018 

Venue: Smith Square Rooms 1&2, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.   
 
The Chair noted apologies received, and substitute Board members in 
attendance.   
 
No Declarations of Interest were made.   
 

 

2   Marauding Terrorist Firearms Attacks and Business Continuity 
Planning - presentation 
  

 

 The Chair invited Julian Hilditch, National Resilience Policy Adviser of the 
Home Office to introduce the item.   
 
Julian stated that his presentation was in two parts: 
 

- The first part will discuss business continuity planning in the event 
of industrial action. 

- The second part will discuss Marauding Terrorist Firearms Attacks 
(MFTA) capability.   

 
Julian touched on many points throughout his presentation, which 
included the ris
[...]
Gill and Clair for the update and invited members to 
comment: 
 
Members thanked officers for their hard work on these important matters.  
Members present at the most recent NJC meeting reported that it had 
been an extremely constructive and positive meeting.   
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 
Action: 
 

- Members noted the update.   
 

9  Outside Bodies - verbal update from Members 
  

 

 Members gave no update in relation to their Outside Bodies appointments.   
 

 

10  Fire Services Management Committee Update Paper 
  

 

 The Chair invited Lucy Ellender, Adviser, to introduce the item.   
 
Lucy stated that the report outlines the issues of interest to the FSMC not 
covered under other items on the agenda.   
 
The Chair invited Members to comment: 
 

- Members discussed the assessment of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for North Yorkshire’s business case in relation to a 
possible transfer of governance to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC). Members also stated that there had been no 
feedback from the inspectors.   

 
Action: 
 

- Members noted the update.   
- Lucy to find out more information on the assessment of North 

Yorkshire’s business case. 
 

 

11  Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
  

 

 The Board agreed to the Notes of the previous FSMC on 12 March 2018, 
with the correction that Cllr Nick Chard had attended the meeting. 
 

 

 
Appendix A - Attendance  

 

Page 72

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
 

 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Councillor Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council  
Vice-Chairman Fiona Twycross Deputy Mayor for Fire and Resilience 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Rebecca Knox 

Cllr Keith Apsden 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority  

 
Members Cllr Jason Ablewhite 

Cllr John Bell 
Cllr Nick Chard 
Cllr Simon Spencer 
Cllr Les Byrom CBE 
Cllr John Edwards 
Cllr John Robinson JP 
Cllr Kevin Dodds 

Huntingdonshire District Council  
Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Authority 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
Durham Fire and Rescue Authority 
Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 

 
Apologies Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10





 

Fire Service Management 
Committee 
 

11 July 2018 

   

 

 
Notes of from the Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title:                                 Hackett Review 

Date: Wednesday 11 July 2018 

Venue: Victoria Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
 
1 Welcome 

 
Cllr Nick Chard welcomed those who could attend from the Fire Services 
Management Committee to the meeting. Cllr Nick Chard outlined the purpose of the 
meeting: to allow members time to discuss FSMC’s response to the Hackitt review 
and thereby inform the LGA’s future work. 
 
 

2 Building Height 
 
Charles Loft introduced the discussion of the Hackitt Review’s final 
recommendations, the LGA’s initial response and then outlined some of the key 
issues where it would be useful to have Members’ views to inform the LGA’s 
response to the final report. The first area Charles highlighted was the definition of 
higher risk residential buildings (HRRBs) in the report of buildings over 10 storeys in 
height. Charles also noted that in Scotland they had suggested lowering the height 
for high-rise buildings to 11m.  
 
Members made the following comments on building height:  
 

 The issue of developers building to just below defined height definitions had 
to be considered, and the ability of the fire and rescue service to comment on 
proposals relating to them was important. Strict rules needed to be put in 
place to not allow buildings to sneak through safet
[...]
routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 80


	Agenda
	2 Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies
	3 Fire Services Management Committee Priorities 2018-19
	4 LGA Peer Support offer
	5 Annual Fire Conference 2019
	6 Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings
	6a LGA Response to Dame Judith Hackitt's review of building regulations and fire safety
	6b LGA Response to MHCLG consultation on banning the use of combustible materials in the external walls of high-rise residential buildings
	8 Workforce Update Report
	9 Fire Services Management Committee Update paper
	10 Minutes of the previous meeting
	10a Hackett Review Meeting
	10b Home Office Roundtable
	 18 Smith Square Map



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Thursday 20 September 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Chairs Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair, Cllr Ian Stephens, welcomed members to the first Fire Services Management 
Committee meeting of 2018/19. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jason Ablewhite and Cllr Chris Pillai is a substitute. 
 
 

2   Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 
Thomas French introduced this item and drew members’ attention to the list of outside 
bodies. A brief conversation was had about outside body appointments and it was agreed 
that each political group would make their nominations and the appointments would be 
discussed by lead members and officers after the meeting.  
 
Members highlighted some inaccuracies with their local government authority titles which 
were amended.  
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 
It was agreed for Cllr Chard to be the Fire Services Management Committee Finance 
Champion and Ms Twycross to be the Fire Services Management Committee Diversity 
Champion. 
 
Officers and lead members to agree appointments to outside bodies. See Appendix B 
 
 

3   Fire Services Management Committee Priorities 2018-19 
 
Charles Loft introduced the Fire Services Management Committee priorities for 2018-19. 



 

 

 
 

 

The paper reflects discussion from Lead Members meetings and the last Fire Services 
Management Committee meeting in June 2018.  
 
Members made the following comments 

 Fire Services Management Committee should consider better scrutiny of police 
and crime commissioners. 

 Workforce should include broadening the role and supporting diversity 

 Collaboration work with other bodies, such as Adult Social Care around mental 
health should be emphasised. 

 Inspections should be its own priority and not within Transparency and standards.  

 It is important that Fire Services Management Committee focuses on Inspections 
this year, with  support being provided to Fire and Rescue Authorities (FRAs) 
including a mechanism for sharing learning. 

 The work on building safety should include sharing the learning from the Grenfell 
Tower enquiry and also the implications for how fire services deal with public 
enquires. 

 The LGA should have a place in the governance of the Emergency Services 
Mobile Communications Programme, and there should be additional funding for 
FRAs. 

 The work on Automatic Fire Suppression Systems needs to continue from last 
year. 
 

Decision: 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
Officers will take note of comments and deliver the programme of work agreed by 
members. 
 
 

4   LGA Peer Support offer 
 
LGA Peer Support offer 
 
Gary Hughes gave a background to the LGA Peer Support Offer and why it was formed. In 
2016, the Fire Services Management Committee created a working group on Peer 
Support to review the offer, but it was agreed to pause the working group till a framework 
of inspections was available. Now the LGA is in a position to develop its peer support 
offer. 
 
The Fire Peer Support Framework will have three core elements: 

 Inspection Peer Support 

 Leadership and Governance Support 

 Targeted Support 
 
Gary explained the offer had been developed with the sector, including a session at the 
2017 LGA Fire Conference and reaching out to colleagues in NFCC. The framework is 
there to support sector led improvement not to set up a different body that is parallel to the 
inspections. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 There is concern that there is no clarity on what support is being offered, whether 
this if pre- or post-inspection, and the length of the peer review, which should be 



 

 

 
 

 

less than the previous 3-4 days. 

 The governance within the service would be an important element of the Fire Peer 
Review offer. 

 How would the offer be funded going forward. 

 Support leading up to an inspection is important, like in the education sector where 
schools are supported before an OFSTED inspection.  
 

Gary Hughes responded 

 The peer support needs to be supportive of sector level improvement and not a 
burden on  services. 

 Peer support would be on going, not just in stages of pre and post inspections.  

 Peer Support can cover wider than just the inspection process. 

 MHCLG is still keen to support sector led improvement and the LGA improvement 
grant can support fire authorities. 

 
Decision: 
 
Members approved the proposals. 
 
 
Action:  
 
Gary Hughes will bring an evaluation report to Fire Services Management Committee in 
March 2019. 
 
 

5   Annual Fire Conference 2019 
 
Annual Fire Conference 2019 
 
Jess Norman updated Fire Services Management Committee on the progress of planning 
the next Fire Conference. Jess Norman highlighted the agenda for Fire Conference and 
asked members to consider submitting workshop bids. 
 
Members made the following comments for the next Fire Conference: 

 Diversity should be a standing item in the main conference and gender balancing 
in the plenary sessions should be kept at a standard. 

 Education in the fire safety is a changing business and needs to be explored. 

 The LGA should have a place at conference on Fire Suppression and the work of 
Grenfell. 

 The Shadow Fire and Emergency Services Minister, Chris Williamson MP should 
be invited. 

 Having a main theme at the conference would be helpful for lobbying on shared 
issues. Prevention, the role of fire and rescue services in public health, services 
enegagement with health and weelbeing boards and protecting vulnerable people 
should be at the centre of conference, or alternatively a paper at FSMC. 

  Cllr Chard representing employer interests and Matt Wrack (FBU) employee 
interests should be invited to speak on an appropriate subject, such as broadening 
the role.  Their own authorities would be putting in bids around apprenticeship 
schemes, the use of technology in promoting fire safety  

 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the progress in planning the next Fire Conference 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Action:  
 
Officers to work on a paper on adult social care and the fire service for a future Fire 
Services Management Committee meeting. 
 
Officers to send information on workshops and how to submit bids to members. 
 
 

6   Fire Safety in High Rise Buildings 
 
Mark Norris introduced the report on the LGA’s building safety related work since the last 
Committee meeting. Mark Norris highlighted the work that has been done on private high-
rise building with combustible cladding systems and the work that has been done on Fire 
Door testing.   
 
Mark Norris went through the proposed model for the Joint Inspection Team, with the LGA 
working in partnership with MHCLG. Initial feedback will be sought on the model from 
Lead Members of Fire Services Management Committee with a paper coming back to Fire 
Services Management Committee at a later date. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 Members should be involved to ensure greater scrutiny of the process. 

 Members will have to bear the reputational risk if this does not go through well. 
There needs to be a clear line of accountability. 

 Lead Members can feed their comments from their groups to further add to the 
process. 
 

Mark Norris responded 

 The LGA will be doing operational work around this with local authorities 
Work on this will also be reported to the Grenfell Task and Finish Group and the 
Safer and Stronger Communities Board. 

 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the report 
 
Action:  
 
Officers to take forward comments from members. 
 
 

7  Finance 
 
In response to Home Office interest on reserve levels in connection with the approach for 
additional ‘broadening the role’ funding, work had been undertaken by the National 
Employers. Bevis Ingram reported on that work, the type of analysis and narrative 
provided and that matters had now moved on. The Home Office has asked the National 
Employers to do further analysis on associated issues.  In responding, that work will also 
be mindful of wider financing issues and the pressures that the fire service faces.  
Members commented 

 The work has been done from the National Employers to show that fire services 
are all unique and have their own problems. This has been helpful for talks about 
finance with the Home Office. 



 

 

 
 

 

 Capital funding is as important as reserves funding. 

 Fire Service funding has changed, due to what the services now does and the 
financial climate. So how the services use reserves has now changed.  
 

Decision: 
 
Members noted the verbal report 
 
Action:  
 
Officers to take forward comments from members. 
 
 

8  Workforce Update Report 
 
Gill Gittins and Clair Alcock updated the Fire Services Management Committee on matters 
in relation to fire service industrial relations and pension matters. Gill Gittins highlighted a 
couple of areas from the report circulated in advance of the meeting.  
 
Gill Gittins reported on the broadening the role negotiation and related additional funding 
issues. As far as England and the  Home Office was concerned discussions continued. 
The focus had now moved away from reserves following the information provided by the 
National Employers. There remained pressure from the Scottish Government to secure a 
deal quickly given it had already indicated its financial support. Positive discussions were 
taking place with Welsh Government. 
 
Gill Gittins reported on the three regional meetings with Chairs and Chief Fire Officers and 
the themes of affordability and frustration on how long the negotiations were taking 
although recognising that the negotiation was complicated by the need to secure 
additional funding. It was felt that without a guarantee of funded outcomes any suggestion 
of an independent review would not aid the negotiation, cause further delay and be 
relevant only in England.   Chairs and CFOs had been clear on the level of contribution 
FRAs could make in terms of any uplift in pay and that was shared with members.   
 
Clair Alcock reported to members an update on the Firefighters Pension Scheme 2016 
valuation results, in common with other public sector schemes, the employer contributions 
are going to significantly increase due to the effect of the discount rate falling to 2.4% from 
2.8% and the employer cost cap has been breached, which means the pension benefits 
will need to be improved.   
 
The scheme advisory board, on which sit a number of FSMC members will be responsible 
for consulting with government on the appropriate method of improving member benefits.  
 
Clair also confirmed that following the FSMC meeting in January and consultation with the 
Firefighters pensions’ technical group, a request to HMRC will be submitted seeking 
guidance on the correct tax treatment where a lump sum is revised twelve months after 
retirement.   
 
Members commented 

 Both the employee and employer sides of the NJC needed to have a shared view 
on the level of ask of governments. That would be informed by employee side 
expectations in terms of pay uplift (which was awaited). But more than 2% was 
unaffordable for FRAs. Scotland was more progressed in terms of additional 
funding , than England, as is Wales 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision: 
 
Members noted the report circulated with the agenda and verbal report. 
 
Action:  
 
Officers to take forward comments from members. 
 
 

9  Fire Services Management Committee Update paper 
 
Jess Norman introduced the report that outlined issues of interest to the Fire Services 
Management Committee. 
 
Decision: 
 
Members noted the verbal report  
 
 

10  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Ms Fiona Twycross AM Greater London Authority 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Eric Carter Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Roger Hirst Essex County Council 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr John Robinson JP County Durham and Darlington Fire & 

Rescue Authority 
 

Apologies Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix B- Outside Bodies 
 

 
Outside Body Group nominations in 2018/19 
Arson Prevention Forum 
 

1 place 
Cllr Kevin Dodds (Lab) 

Central Programme Office 
Engagement Forum 

1 place 
Cllr Ian Stephens (Ind) 

Central Programme Office 
Engagement Forum: Community 
Risk Sub-forum 

1 place 
Cllr Nikki Hennessy (Lab) 

Central Programme Office 
Engagement Forum: Digital 

1 place 
Jason Ablewhite (Con) 

Central Programme Office 
Engagement Forum: People 

1 place 
Cllr Roger Price (LD) 

On-call Steering Group (formerly 
CFOA, RDS & operational training 
working group) 

2 places 
Cllr Judith Hughes (Lab) 
Cllr Mark Healey (Con) 

Emergency Service Collaboration 
Working Group 
 

2 places 
Cllr Eric Carter (Con) 
Cllr John Robinson (Lab) 

Fire Service College Engagement 
Forum 
 

2 Places 
Roger Hirst (Con) 
Cllr John Edwards (Lab) 

HMICFRS FRS Inspections - 
External Reference Group 
 
 

3 places 
Cllr Rebecca Knox (Con) 
Fiona Twycross (Lab) 
Cllr Keith Aspden (LD) 

Interoperability Board (JESIP) 1 place 
Roger Hirst/Cllr Nick Chard (Con) 

National Occupational Committee 1 place 
Cllr John Robinson  (Lab) 

Fire Standards Board 
 

1 place 
Cllr Nick Chard (Con)  

Strategic Resilience Board 
 
 

2 places 
Cllr Les Byrom CBE (Lab) 
Cllr Ian Stephens (Ind) 

 
 


